
Corban (OR) (11-12) -vs- British Columbia (14-7)
3/13/2026 at Vancouver, B.C. (Tourmaline West)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jack Kovanen (3-4)
Loss: Will Anderson (2-3)
Save: Peyton Rickard (2)
HBP: Eddie Gould, Will Anderson
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Phil Bourgeois 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:37   Attendance: 100   Weather: Sunny with clouds, 6C
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Corban (OR) 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 9 0
British Columbia 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 10 2

Corban (OR) 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Peyton Rickard 1b/p 5 0 1 0 0 0 2
Chase Elliott cf 4 1 2 0 1 2 0
Sean Shaffer rf 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Isaac Bateman ss 3 1 2 1 1 1 0
Nathaniel Gutierrez dh 2 1 0 0 2 1 3
Knox Hubbard c 2 0 1 1 1 0 0
    Brady Sprague pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
JC Klee 3b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Lucas Mertlich lf 3 0 0 1 0 2 0
    Easton Herdman lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kellen Desbiens pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ethan Ammerman dh 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Colin McNeill 2b 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Jack Kovanen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eddie Gould p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joshua Pedronan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joaquin Velez-Fucal 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 3 9 3 5 7 9

2B: Isaac Bateman (1)
SH: JC Klee (2)
SF: Lucas Mertlich (1)
SB: Isaac Bateman (1)
CS: Sean Shaffer (1)
HBP: Sean Shaffer (1)
DP: 2

British Columbia 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kansai Sugimoto rf 5 0 1 0 0 1 1
Matt Vanslyke ss 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
David Krahn 3b 4 0 2 0 1 0 0
    Lou Fujiwara pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kyle Yip c 5 0 2 0 0 0 2
Josh Cote dh 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Oliver Clements cf 3 0 2 1 1 0 3
Kellen Bourne lf 3 0 0 1 1 1 0
Stephen Waters 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
    Braeden Scott 1b 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Matt Vrlak 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Calvin Warrillow ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Will Anderson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mason Chien p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 2 10 2 4 2 11

2B: Kansai Sugimoto (1); Josh Cote (1); Oliver Clements (1)
SB: Braeden Scott (1)
HBP: Matt Vanslyke (1)
E: David Krahn (1); Mason Chien (1)
DP: 3

Corban (OR) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jack Kovanen (W, 3-4) 5.0 7 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 21 23 9 5 61
Eddie Gould 1.1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 4 7 1 1 33
Joshua Pedronan 1.2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 5 0 28
Peyton Rickard (S, 2) 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 2
Totals 10 2 2 4 2 0 0 1 0 35 40 16 7 124

British Columbia IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Will Anderson (L, 2-3) 5.2 8 3 3 3 4 0 0 1 0 20 26 4 6 91
Mason Chien 3.1 1 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 10 13 3 3 52
Totals 9 3 3 5 7 0 0 1 0 30 39 7 9 143



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Corban (OR) - Top of 1st COR BRI
Peyton Rickard grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 0 0
Chase Elliott singled to right field (1-1 BK). 0 0
Sean Shaffer singled through the left side (0-0); Chase Elliott advanced to second. 0 0
Sean Shaffer out at second c to 2b, caught stealing; Chase Elliott advanced to third. 0 0
Isaac Bateman singled through the left side, RBI (1-2 FKB); Chase Elliott scored. 1 0
Isaac Bateman stole second. 1 0
Nathaniel Gutierrez struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 1 0

British Columbia - Bottom of 1st COR BRI
Kansai Sugimoto lined out to cf (1-0 B). 1 0
Matt Vanslyke grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 0
David Krahn grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 0

Corban (OR) - Top of 2nd COR BRI
JC Klee grounded out to ss (2-2 SBKB). 1 0
Lucas Mertlich struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 1 0
Knox Hubbard walked (3-2 FKFBBBB). 1 0
Kellen Desbiens pinch ran for Knox Hubbard. 1 0
Colin McNeill popped up to 1b (0-0). 1 0

British Columbia - Bottom of 2nd COR BRI
Knox Hubbard to c for Kellen Desbiens. 1 0
Kyle Yip flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 1 0
Josh Cote flied out to lf (0-0). 1 0
Oliver Clements singled to center field (2-2 FBBF). 1 0
Kellen Bourne walked (3-1 BBBFB); Oliver Clements advanced to second. 1 0
Stephen Waters flied out to cf (0-1 K). 1 0

Corban (OR) - Top of 3rd COR BRI
Peyton Rickard singled up the middle (2-0 BB). 1 0
Chase Elliott struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBBS). 1 0
Sean Shaffer hit by pitch (1-2 FFFH); Peyton Rickard advanced to second. 1 0
Isaac Bateman walked (3-2 BBBKSFB); Sean Shaffer advanced to second; Peyton Rickard advanced to third. 1 0
Nathaniel Gutierrez grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-0 BB); Isaac Bateman out on the play. 1 0

British Columbia - Bottom of 3rd COR BRI
Matt Vrlak flied out to cf (2-2 FKBB). 1 0
Kansai Sugimoto flied out to rf (0-1 K). 1 0
Matt Vanslyke flied out to cf (1-0 B). 1 0

Corban (OR) - Top of 4th COR BRI
JC Klee singled through the left side (0-0). 1 0
Lucas Mertlich struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 1 0
Knox Hubbard grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-2 SBK); JC Klee out on the play. 1 0

British Columbia - Bottom of 4th COR BRI
David Krahn flied out to lf (0-1 K). 1 0
Kyle Yip singled to left field (1-0 B). 1 0
Braeden Scott pinch ran for Kyle Yip. 1 0



Josh Cote singled through the left side (2-0 BB); Braeden Scott advanced to second. 1 0
Oliver Clements doubled to right field, RBI (1-2 BFF); Josh Cote advanced to third; Braeden Scott scored. 1 1
Kellen Bourne grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-0 B); Oliver Clements advanced to third; Josh Cote scored. 1 2
Stephen Waters flied out to rf (1-0 B). 1 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Corban (OR) - Top of 5th COR BRI
Kyle Yip to c for Braeden Scott. 1 2
Colin McNeill lined out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 2
Peyton Rickard grounded out to 2b (0-0). 1 2
Chase Elliott singled to right center (2-2 KBKB). 1 2
Sean Shaffer lined out to 1b (1-2 FFFB). 1 2

British Columbia - Bottom of 5th COR BRI
Matt Vrlak grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 1 2
Kansai Sugimoto doubled to right center (2-0 BB). 1 2
Matt Vanslyke walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 2
David Krahn singled to third base (0-0); Matt Vanslyke advanced to second; Kansai Sugimoto advanced to
third. 1 2
Kyle Yip grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-2 KBF); David Krahn out on the play. 1 2

Corban (OR) - Top of 6th COR BRI
Isaac Bateman doubled to left center (0-1 F). 1 2
Nathaniel Gutierrez walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 2
JC Klee grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Nathaniel Gutierrez advanced to second; Isaac Bateman
advanced to third. 1 2
Lucas Mertlich flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-2 BKSB); Nathaniel Gutierrez advanced to third; Isaac
Bateman scored. 2 2
Knox Hubbard singled to second base, RBI (1-0 B); Nathaniel Gutierrez scored. 3 2
Mason Chien to p for Will Anderson. 3 2
Kellen Desbiens pinch ran for Knox Hubbard. 3 2
Colin McNeill singled through the left side (0-0); Kellen Desbiens advanced to second. 3 2
Peyton Rickard flied out to cf (2-2 BFBF). 3 2

British Columbia - Bottom of 6th COR BRI
Knox Hubbard to c for Kellen Desbiens. 3 2
Josh Cote doubled to left field (1-0 B). 3 2
Eddie Gould to p for Jack Kovanen. 3 2
Oliver Clements walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 3 2
Kellen Bourne struck out looking (3-2 BBKBKK). 3 2
Braeden Scott pinch hit for Stephen Waters. 3 2
Braeden Scott grounded out to p unassisted (0-1 K); Oliver Clements advanced to second; Josh Cote
advanced to third. 3 2
Matt Vrlak flied out to cf (3-1 BKBB). 3 2

Corban (OR) - Top of 7th COR BRI
Braeden Scott to 1b. 3 2
Chase Elliott struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 3 2
Sean Shaffer flied out to rf (1-2 FBF). 3 2
Isaac Bateman struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 3 2

British Columbia - Bottom of 7th COR BRI
Kansai Sugimoto struck out swinging (3-2 BKBFBS). 3 2
Matt Vanslyke hit by pitch (3-1 BBKH). 3 2
David Krahn walked (3-0 BBBB); Matt Vanslyke advanced to second. 3 2
Joshua Pedronan to p for Eddie Gould. 3 2



Kyle Yip singled through the left side (0-1 K); David Krahn advanced to second; Matt Vanslyke advanced to
third. 3 2
Lou Fujiwara pinch ran for Kyle Yip. 3 2
Josh Cote fouled out to 1b (0-0). 3 2
Oliver Clements fouled out to 1b (2-0 BB). 3 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Corban (OR) - Top of 8th COR BRI
Kyle Yip to c for Lou Fujiwara. 3 2
Nathaniel Gutierrez walked (3-2 BFBBKB). 3 2
Brady Sprague pinch ran for Nathaniel Gutierrez. 3 2
Brady Sprague Failed pickoff attempt, advanced to second on an error by p. 3 2
JC Klee grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (2-0 BB); Brady Sprague advanced to third. 3 2
Lucas Mertlich grounded out to 2b (0-2 FS). 3 2
Ethan Ammerman pinch hit for Knox Hubbard. 3 2
Ethan Ammerman flied out to rf (3-2 BBBKF). 3 2

British Columbia - Bottom of 8th COR BRI
Knox Hubbard pinch ran for Brady Sprague. 3 2
Easton Herdman to lf for Lucas Mertlich. 3 2
Knox Hubbard to c. 3 2
Kellen Bourne lined out to 1b (0-1 K). 3 2
Braeden Scott singled to pitcher (2-2 FKBBF). 3 2
Calvin Warrillow pinch hit for Matt Vrlak. 3 2
Calvin Warrillow popped up to 2b (2-2 BFKB). 3 2
Braeden Scott stole second. 3 2
Kansai Sugimoto lined out to cf (3-2 BKBBK). 3 2

Corban (OR) - Top of 9th COR BRI
Matt Vrlak to 2b for Calvin Warrillow. 3 2
Colin McNeill reached first on an error by 3b (0-0). 3 2
Peyton Rickard grounded into double play ss to 1b (2-2 BSSB); Colin McNeill out on the play. 3 2
Chase Elliott walked (3-2 BBFBKB). 3 2
Sean Shaffer struck out swinging (0-2 FFFS). 3 2

British Columbia - Bottom of 9th COR BRI
Peyton Rickard to p. 3 2
Ethan Ammerman to dh. 3 2
Joaquin Velez-Fucal to 1b for Joshua Pedronan. 3 2
Matt Vanslyke lined out to 3b (1-0 B). 3 2
David Krahn singled to right center (0-0). 3 2
Lou Fujiwara pinch ran for David Krahn. 3 2
Kyle Yip grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-0 B); Lou Fujiwara out on the play. 3 2


